2/5

ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 215

(By Mr. Lubliner)

In Effect Minety days from Passage

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 215)

[Passed March 4, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact section one, article fourteen, chapter eighteen, of the official code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to "Bluefield Colored Institute."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article fourteen, chapter eighteen of the official code of West Virginia be amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The Bluefield colored institute heretofore estab-

- 2 lished and located at Bluefield, in Mercer county, shall be con-
- 3 tinued and shall be known as the "Bluefield State Teachers"
- 4 College." The educational affairs of the Bluefield state teachers'
- 5 college shall be under the control, supervision and management
- 6 of the state board of education, as provided in section thirteen,
- 7 article two of this chapter, and its financial and business affairs
- 8 shall be under the charge and control of the state board of con-

9 trol, as provided in section four, article one, chapter twenty-five

10 of this code. The rules and regulations made by the principal
11 and faculty of said college, for its general government, for the
12 admission of students thereto, the standards of scholarship to be
13 maintained therein, and the graduation of students therefrom,
14 shall be submitted to the state board of education for its ap15 proval.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

Clerk of the House of Delegates.

Decele The Land

President of the Senate.

Clerk of the Senate.

The within is.

78

is.....day

day of

...1931.

Governor.

I led in the office of the name to get State

of West Virginia MAR 11.193

GEORGE W. STARP,

Secretary of State.